The defendants are seeking orders for 

security for costs against the claimant in respect of the pursuit of that claim. 

a) The first defendant seeks the following orders: 

1. The Claimant is required to give security for the First Defendant’s costs 
in the sum of Ten Million Two-Hundred and Thirty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($10,235,000.00) within thirty (3) days of the date of this Order. 

2. The said sum of Ten Million Two-Hundred and Thirty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($10,235,000.00) is to be paid into an interest-bearing account 
in the joint names of the firms/attorneys-at-law representing the 
Claimant and the First Defendant pending the determination of this 
matter. 

3. The claim is stayed against the First Defendant until such time as

[...]

company has no assets, due mainly to the fact that it is a new company.  

[33] In the affidavit in response to Mr Fisher’s affidavit, Mr Vangani detailed at 

paragraph 9 that:  

“The Claimant (at that time the Appellant) was ordered to pay as 
security for costs Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
(J$2,500,000.00) to the credit of the 2nd and 3rd Defendant. This order 
was complied with by the Claimant and a total of Five Million Dollars 
(J$5,000,000.00) was deposited into an interest-bearing account in 
the names of the parties’ Attorneys-at-law as ordered by the Court of